

Nos. 05-2399, 06-2020 & 06-2021 (Consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

RIO GRANDE SILVERY MINNOW *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

WILLIAM RINNE, Commissioner & BUREAU OF RECLAMATION, *et al.*
Federal Defendants-Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and
MIDDLE RIO GRANDE CONSERVANCY DISTRICT,
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From The U.S. District Court for the District of New Mexico
Hon. James A. Parker, Presiding

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF
(Oral Argument Is Requested)

Alletta Belin
Belin & Sugarman
618 Paseo de Peralta
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(505) 983-8936
belin@bs-law.com

Laurence ("Laird") J. Lucas
Advocates for the West
PO Box 1612
Boise ID 83701
(208) 342-7024
llucas@advocateswest.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....19

ARGUMENT.....22

I. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS.....22

 A. Standards of Appellate Review.....22

 B. Standards For Assessing Mootness.....23

 C. Endangered Species Act Requirements.....24

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ENTERED FINAL
JUDGMENT TO RESOLVE THE KEY DISPUTE IN
THIS LITIGATION AND REMEDY THE
BUREAU’S ESA VIOLATIONS.....26

 A. This Case Has Always Sought To Require The Bureau
 To Comply With The ESA By Fully Consulting Over
 Its Discretion.....27

 B. The ESA Establishes Federal Jurisdiction Over These Claims.....29

 C. Judge Parker Properly Entered Final Judgment Based On His
 Prior Rulings That Defendants Violated The ESA.....31

III. THE 2003 BO AND MINNOW RIDER DO NOT MOOT
THIS CASE.....34

 A. The Discretion Issue Continues To Have “Real World” Effects.....34

B. Appellants Agree That The Discretion Issue Remains Vitaly Important Despite Issuance of the 2003 BO.....	34
C. The Public Interest Confirms The Discretion Issue Is Not Moot.....	37
D. Federal Defendants’ Refusal To Acknowledge Their ESA Violations Also Shows The Case Is Not Moot.....	38
E. The Case Law Supports the District Court’s Determination That This Case Is Not Moot.....	40
F. The Minnow Rider Does Not Moot The Discretion Issue.....	43
G. Judge Parker Also Properly Applied The Voluntary Cessation Doctrine To Find The Case Is Not Moot.....	45
IV.THE BUREAU HAS DISCRETION IN MANAGING THE MIDDLE RIO GRANDE PROJECT.....	50
A. The Bureau Owns All Key Middle Rio Grande Project Facilities.....	50
B. The Court Rulings Addressing the Bureau’s Discretion Over Middle Rio Grande Project Operations.....	53
C. The Bureau’s Ownership Gives It Discretion Over Project Operations.....	54
D. Federal Legislation Also Establishes The Bureau’s Discretion.....	56
E. The 1951 Contract Also Affirms The Bureau’s Discretion.....	60
F. The Case Law Confirms The Bureau Has The Discretion Found by the District Court.....	62
G. The Bureau’s Discretion To Alter MRG Project Operations To Protect Endangered Species Can Take Many Forms.....	64
H. The Doctrine Of Unmistakable Terms Preserves The Bureau’s Discretion.....	66

V. JUDGE PARKER PROPERLY ENTERED THE FINAL INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	68
VI. JUDGE PARKER DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO VACATE HIS PRIOR OPINIONS.....	70
CONCLUSION.....	73
STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	74
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7).....	74
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	75

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Airport Neighbors Alliance, Inc. v. US</i> , 90 F.3d 426, 428-29 (10th Cir. 1996)...	42
<i>American Rivers v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 126 F. 3d 1118 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	39, 40
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	22
<i>Ass’n of Greeting Card Publishers v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 569 F.2d 570 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	47
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	27, 30, 56
<i>Blue Ocean Preservation Soc. v. Watkins</i> , 767 F. Supp. 1518 (D. Haw. 1991)...	40
<i>Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Social Security Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 4 (1986).....	60, 61
<i>Buckhannon v. West Virginia Dept. of Health and Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	46
<i>Center for Marine Conservation v. Brown</i> ,	

917 F. Supp. 1128 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....	42
<i>Citizens for Responsible Gov't State PAC v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10 th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Browner</i> , 97 F.3d 415 (10th Cir. 1996).....	8, 23, 34
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	22
<i>Constangy, Brooks & Smith v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 851 F.2d 839 (6 th Cir. 1988).....	73
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 696 F.2d 109 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	40
<i>E&J Gallo Winery v. Gallo Cattle Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1327 (9th Cir. 1992).....	70
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10 th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Forest Guardians v. Johanns</i> , 450 F.3d 455 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	42, 43
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 329 F. 3d 1089 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	41, 42
<i>The Gray Panthers Project Fund v. Thompson</i> , 273 F.Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2002).....	40, 47
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	23, 34
<i>Harris v. Board of Governors</i> , 938 F.2d 720 (7th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Ierati v. Mylan Lab., Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 594 (3d. Cir. 2000).....	48
<i>In re Western Pacific Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1999).....	71
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 657 F.2d 1126 (10 th Cir. 1981).....	58
<i>Klamath Irr. Dist. v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 504 (Fed. Cl. 2005).....	63
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Association v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	63, 61, 63, 64

<i>Los Angeles County v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	23, 24, 34
<i>Mahoney v. Babbitt</i> , 113 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Martinez v. Winner</i> , 800 F.2d 230 (10 th Cir. 1986).....	72, 75
<i>Milwaukee Police Ass’n v. Jones</i> , 192 F. 3d 742 (7 th Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>Mooheart v. Bell</i> , 21 F.3d 1499 (10 th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Morganroth & Morganroth v. Delorean</i> , 213 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>MRGCD v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 1220 (10 th Cir. 2002).....	9, 22
<i>New Mexico v. Goldschmidt</i> , 629 F. 2d 665 (10 th Cir. 1980).....	47
<i>New York State Nat. Organization for Women v. Terry</i> , 159 F. 3d 86 (2d Cir. 1998).....	47
<i>NRDC v. Houston</i> , 146 F.3d 1118 (9 th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1111 (1999).....	26, 42, 56, 60
<i>NRDC v. Southwest Marine, Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 985 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	68
<i>NRDC v. US EPA</i> , 595 F. Supp. 1255 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	40, 62
<i>Oklahoma Radio Assocs. v. FDIC</i> , 3 F.3d 1436 (10th Cir. 1993).....	8, 71
<i>O’Neill v. U.S.</i> , 50 F.3d 677 (9th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1028 (1995).....	56, 61, 30, 64
<i>Paper Allied-Industrial Workers v. Continental Carbon Co.</i> , 428 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Peters v. Delaware River Port Auth.</i> , 16 F.3d 1346 (3d Cir. 1994).....	48
<i>Peterson v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 899 F.2d 799, 807 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	61
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	69

<i>PRC v. Thomas</i> , 30 F.3d 1050 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Dept. of Navy</i> , 898 F.2d 1410 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	56
<i>Resources Ltd. v. Robertson</i> , 35 F.3d 1300 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Keys</i> , 333 F.3d 1109 (10 th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Keys</i> , 355 F.3d 1215 (10 th Cir. 2004).....	passim
<i>Riverside Irr. Dist. v. Andrews</i> , 758 F.2d 508 (10 th Cir. 1985).....	25, 35
<i>Roe v. Anderson</i> , 134 F.3d 1400 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. Cargill</i> , 732 F. Supp. 1095 (D. Colo. 1990).....	39
<i>19 Solid Waste Dep't Mechanics v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 76 F.3d 1142 (10 th Cir. 1996).....	72
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Smith</i> , 110 F. 3d 724 (10 th Cir. 1997).....	41, 43
<i>State v. McLean</i> , 308 P.2d 983 (N.M. 1957).....	58
<i>State v. McDermott</i> , 901 P.2d 745 (N.M. 1995).....	58
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	24, 26, 68
<i>United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.</i> , 697 F.2d 851 (9 th Cir.), cert. denied 464 U.S. 863 (1983).....	58
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	71
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	23, 24, 36
<i>Utah v. Andrus</i> , 636 F. 2d 276 (10 th Cir. 1980).....	49
<i>Valero Terrestrial Corps. v. Paige</i> , 211 F. 3d 112 (4 th Cir. 2000).....	49

<i>Walling v. Helmerich & Payne, Inc.</i> , 323 U.S. 37 (1944).....	39
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	36, 38
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 414 F. 3d 1207 (10 th Cir. 2005).....	6, 23, 36, 49
<i>Yuma County Water Users Ass’n v. Udall</i> , 231 F.Supp. 548 (D.D.C. 1964).....	58

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

N.M. Const. Art. XVI, § 3.....	57
Central Valley Project Improvement Act.....	64
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act for Defense, the Global War on Terror and Hurricane Recovery, 2006, P.L. 109-234, 120 Stat. 457, Section 2306 (June 15, 2006).....	59
Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act, 16 U.S.C. § 662(c).....	59
Flood Control Act of 1948, P.L. 80-858, (62 Stat. 1171)	52, 57
Flood Control Act of 1950, P.L. 81-516, (64 Stat. 163)	52
Reclamation States Emergency Drought Relief Act of 1991, 43 U.S.C. § 2201 et seq.....	59
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(1).....	29
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	24, 25, 42
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1).....	28, 69
43 U.S.C. § 372.....	57
43 U.S.C. § 2212(d).....	59
50 C.F.R. Part 402.....	25

50 C.F.R. § 402.02.....	25
50 C.F.R. § 402.03.....	26
50 C.F.R. § 402.16.....	26
